
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

12 September 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY 
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 20th September, 2017 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 21 June 2017

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Council Tax Discount - Empty Properties 15 - 20

5. Financial Planning and Control 21 - 46

6. Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 47 - 64

Matters submitted for Information

7. Revenue and Benefits Update 65 - 78

8. Capital Programme Post Implementation Reviews Monitoring 
Report 

79 - 88

9. Urgent items 89 - 90

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 91 - 92

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

11. Debts for Write Off 93 - 96

12. Urgent items 97 - 98

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr S M King (Chairman)
Cllr B W Walker (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr T I B Cannon

Cllr D J Cure
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr S R J Jessel
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr F G Tombolis



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 21st June, 2017

Present: Cllr S M King (Chairman), Cllr B W Walker (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr V M C Branson, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr A K Sullivan and 
Cllr F G Tombolis

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
M R Rhodes, H S Rogers and T C Walker were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Bell

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 17/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Members declared an Other Significant Interest in the item 
on Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief in respect of renewal 
applications by the organisations indicated; they withdrew from the 
meeting during their consideration:

Councillor Mrs J Anderson (member of Hadlow Bowls Club and Hadlow 
Cricket Club)
Councillor O Baldock (member of Tonbridge Juddians RFC)
Councillor R Betts (member of Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Board)
Councillor M Davis (member of Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Board and vice-chairman of Tonbridge Juddians RFC)
Councillor N Heslop (member of The Bridge Trust Board)
Councillor B Walker (trustee of Ditton Youth Centre)

FIP 17/16   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 4 January 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 17/17   REVENUES AND BENEFITS - SHARED SERVICE 

Further to Decision No D170030CAB, the Director of Finance and 
Transformation reported progress with the implementation of the Shared 
Service for Revenues and Benefits.  Details were given of the project 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

2

work required in connection with the harmonisation of IT and digital 
provision between the Council and Gravesham Borough Council, the 
proposed timescale and “fast track” capital evaluation to enable the work 
to progress.  The report set out the evaluation for phases 1 and 2 of the 
project while that for phase 3 would be presented to the Advisory Board 
as soon as it was available.  It was noted that in respect of phase 2, “in 
house” and “third party supplier” options were being considered and 
details of the functionality considerations were set out at Annex 2 to the 
report.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the evaluation (assuming costs for a third party phase 2 option) 
set out at Annex 1 to the report be approved;

(2) the Capital Plan and Revenue Budget be updated accordingly; 
and

(3) the capital and one-off revenue costs be met from the 
Transformation Reserve.
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 17/18   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D170040MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
new and renewal applications for discretionary rate relief and 
discretionary rural rate relief which were considered in accordance with 
the previously agreed criteria for determining such applications. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) in respect of the re-applications, discretionary rate relief  and 
discretionary rural rate relief be awarded as set out at Annexes 3 
and 4 to the report respectively, with effect from 1 April 2017 
(except in the case of Tonbridge Juddians RFC where relief be 
awarded from 6 April 2016) and time limited to 31 March 2018; 
and

(2) the new application for discretionary rate relief be determined as 
follows:

Mereworth Village Hall Committee, Mereworth Village Hall, 149 
Butchers Lane, Mereworth – no discretionary rate relief be 
awarded.

Page 10



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

3

FIP 17/19   FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL 

Decision Notice D170041MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income for the year ended 31 March 2017.  It 
also gave details of the variations agreed in relation to the revenue 
budget, summarised to provide an overall budget outturn position for 
2016/17 which showed a net favourable variance of £43,153. 

Details were provided of variations identified through budget monitoring 
in respect of 2017/18 which showed a net favourable variance of 
£145,300.  Reference was also made to the progress made towards 
meeting this year’s savings target of £650,000 and the challenge that 
this presented over the coming months.  An update was also given on 
capital expenditure and variations agreed in relation to the capital plan.

RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed.

FIP 17/20   BUSINESS RATES RELIEF SCHEME 

Decision Notice D170042MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
overview of the Department for Communities and Local Government 
consultation paper regarding proposals on the design and 
implementation of the locally administered Business Rates Relief 
Scheme. A copy of the response agreed with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Innovation and Property and Chairman of the Advisory Board 
for submission by the consultation deadline of 7 April 2017 was set out 
in an annex to the report.  It was noted that clarification had been sought 
as to whether the administration of the scheme would be covered under 
the New Burdens Doctrine. 
 
Members were advised that guidance had now been received on 
implementation.  An outline was given of the approach to be taken in 
administering and designing the local scheme and delegated authority 
was sought to agree the scheme to be adopted.

RECOMMENDED:  That authority be delegated to the Director of 
Finance and Transformation, in conjunction with the Leader, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and Chairman of the 
Advisory Board, to agree the locally administered business rates relief 
scheme to be adopted by the Council.

Page 11



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

4

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 17/21   100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION 

The report provided an overview of two papers published by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government regarding 
responses to the first 100% Business Rates Retention consultation and 
a further consultation on the design of the reformed system.  Details 
were also given of a response to the latter agreed with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and Chairman of the 
Advisory Board for submission by the 3 May 2017 deadline.

Members were updated on the position following the General Election 
which resulted in considerable uncertainty for local government finance 
in the light of the postponement of various measures.  The Leader 
advised that he was supporting the efforts of the Local Government 
Association and District Leaders’ Network to obtain clarity and had 
requested a meeting with the local Members of Parliament.

FIP 17/22   REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including the final collection rates for the year 
2016/17, both exceeding 99% and the former being the highest in Kent 
for the second year running.  Members commended the team for their 
achievement.  An update was also given of the collection rates for 
2017/18 as at 31 May 2017.

Reference was made to three schemes of relief announced in the Spring 
Budget, only one of which had been approved for local authorities to 
administer (New Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme) due to the 
intervention of the General Election.  However, it was noted that an 
announcement had been made that day that the new business rate relief 
scheme for pubs could now proceed.  Members were also advised of the 
performance and workload of the Benefits Service.

FIP 17/23   PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/17 

The Advisory Board received a copy of the statement of the actual 
allowances paid to Members during the financial year 2016/17 which 
had been published in accordance with Regulation 15(3) of the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003.

FIP 17/24   IT STRATEGY AND PROJECT UPDATE 

The report updated the Advisory Board on the progress, challenges and 
achievements of the current IT Strategy 2014 to 2017 and outlined the 
draft schemes informing the preparation of the new Strategy for the 

Page 12



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

5

period 2018 to 2022.  An update was also provided on progress with the 
project to replace the audio/visual equipment in the Council Chamber.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 17/25   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 17/26   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D170043MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  that the 31 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £312,700.75 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 17/27   INSURANCE TENDER 

(LGA 1972 Sch12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person)

Further to Decision No D160055MEM, the report of the Director of 
Finance and Transformation gave details of the outcome of the 
competitive tendering exercise for the provision of insurance cover.  It 
was noted that the contract had been awarded to Zurich Municipal and 
the saving achieved (less the cost of arrangements in respect of a 
potential cyber attack) would contribute towards the Council’s savings 
targets.

Page 13



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

21 June 2017

6

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Page 14



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 September 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

20 September 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT – EMPTY  PROPERTIES

A report recommending that there should be a change to the council tax 
empty property discount with effect from 1 April 2018.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Councils have the power to amend the level of certain discounts that may be 
granted to those liable to pay council tax.

1.1.2 Empty property discounts were originally considered in November 2012 and 
Council resolved that the level of discount should be set at 100% for a maximum 
period of three months with effect 1 April 2013.  The level of discount was further 
considered by Cabinet on 9 October 2013 and it was resolved that no changes be 
made to the current discounts and exemptions in preparation for the new financial 
year 2014/15 but the possibility of further amendments be considered in due 
course [Decision D130130CAB].

1.1.3 Further consideration was given on 23 July 2014 and 24 September 2014 as to 
whether there should be any change to the empty property discount.  Council 
subsequently resolved on 4 November 2014 that the period of 100% discount for 
vacant and unfurnished properties be reduced from three months to two months 
with effect from 1 April 2015 [Decision C14/75].

1.2 Option for Change

1.2.1 Most other authorities in Kent have, or are committed to, reducing the empty 
property discount to 1 month or even less (see details contained in ANNEX 1 
attached) and no issues have arisen in those areas that have adopted this.  
Indeed some such as Shepway offer no discount period at all; however, I would 
not suggest we went that far at this time.

1.2.2 The amount of long term empty properties in the Borough also impacts on the 
Council’s key corporate priorities and has a detrimental effect on residents who 
live next to them.  Therefore, reducing the level of discount would seem to be an 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 September 2017

option to encourage owners of these properties to bring them back into use more 
quickly.  

1.2.3 As Members will know, the shared service with Gravesham Borough Council 
(GBC) is due to begin next year and synergy with regards the level of discount 
would be the preferred option (GBC currently award 100% discount for 1 month 
on empty properties).

1.2.4 A move to 1 month discount would improve our taxbase and therefore generate 
additional council tax receipts.  Major preceding authorities (primarily KCC) would 
of course benefit from this as well, and in accordance with previous agreements, 
KCC have confirmed that they would be willing to consider some form of sharing 
arrangement.

1.2.5 An initial review of the taxbase suggests there would be 187.5 more properties 
generating an additional £34k in council tax receipts for TMBC.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 Section 11A(4) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 states that an English 
billing authority may determine that the council tax discounts applicable where 
there is no resident of a dwelling shall be replaced by a lower discount or no 
discount at all.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 Any decision made will have an effect on the Council’s taxbase.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 A decision to decrease the value of discount will have a negative financial effect 
on those liable to pay council tax through charging them when previously no 
charge was due.

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendation

1.7.1 Members are REQUESTED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that the current period 
of two months 100% discount for vacant and unfurnished properties is reduced to 
one month with effect from 1 April 2018.

Page 16



3

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 September 2017

The Director of Finance & Transformation confirms that the proposals contained in the 
recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 
Framework.

Background papers:

Nil

contact: Glen Pritchard
01732 876146

glen.pritchard@tmbc.gov.uk

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

Class C period % Class D period % 2nd Home % Long term empty % Premium charged? Changes (actual/proposed) to discounts?
Ashford 6 weeks 100 12 months 100 0 0 Yes 50% No

Canterbury None 12 months 100 0 0 Yes 50% No
Dartford 3 months 100 12 months 100 0 0 Yes 50% Expected to be reviewed this Autumn

Dover None 12 months 100 0 0 No No
Gravesham 1 month 100 12 months 100 0 0 Yes 50% No
Maidstone None None 0 0 Yes 50% already done
Medway 3 months 100 12 months 100 10% 0 Yes 50% No

Sevenoaks 3 months 100 12 months 100 0 0 Yes 50% Expected to be reviewed this Autumn
Shepway None None 0 0 Yes 50% No

Swale 1 month 100 12 months 100 0 0 Yes 50% No
Thanet None 12 months 100 0 0 Yes 50% No

Tonbridge & Malling 2 months 100 12 months 100 0 0 Yes 50% Recommendation as per report
Tunbridge Wells None None 0 0 Yes 50% already done

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 September 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

20 September 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL

This report brings together information on the Council’s key budget areas of 
Salaries, Major Income Streams and Investment Income.  The performance 
of the key budget areas, together with the approved variations to the 
revenue budget and areas identified through revenue budget monitoring are 
then summarised to provide an indicative overall budget position for the 
year.  The report also updates Members on capital expenditure and 
variations that have been agreed in relation to the capital plan.

1.1 Salaries Monitoring Statement

1.1.1 Appended for information at [Annex 1] is a budgetary control statement that 
compares actual expenditure on basic salaries, temporary staff, overtime, 
superannuation and national insurance to the end of August 2017, with the
[...]

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

20 September 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF

A report giving details, at paragraph 1.1, of new applications for 
discretionary rural rate relief.  
  
The Council’s policy in respect of rural rate relief is attached at [ANNEX 1].

1.1 New applications for discretionary rural rate relief

1.1.1 Members will be aware that discretionary rural rate relief can be granted either as 
a top-up to mandatory rural rate relief or, on its own, in cases where mandatory 
rural rate relief may not be granted (as shown at [ANNEX 1]).

1.1.2 In respect of the organisations shown at [ANNEX 2], primary legislation has not 
been updated as yet, so Government expects the current award of 50% 
mandatory relief to be ‘topped up’ to 100% as per [ANNEX 3].  I have therefore 
not consulted the parishes accordingly.  The proposed relief amounts therefore 
reflect the additional 50% discretionary relief. Further details on the organisations 
(so far as I have them) can be provided, at the meeting, if requested by Members.

1.1.3 There is no longer a direct cost to the Council in awarding relief.  However, 
Members should note that all awards of relief affect the Council’s business rate 
yield; for 2017-18, based on previous criteria and level of applications, it has been 
estimated that £224,523 discretionary relief will be awarded.

1.1.4 To be consistent with previous awards of relief this financial year, it is suggested 
that Members only consider awarding relief for 1 year (rather than previous 
awards of 2 years).  If primary legislation is not updated by 31 March 2018, the 
organisations can reapply in 2018/19.  

1.1.5 Members are REQUESTED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that, in respect of the 
applications for relief as shown at [ANNEX 2], discretionary rate relief be awarded 
with effect from 1 April 2017 (bar Bourne Produce where relief to be awarded from 
18 April 2017) and time-limited to 31 March 2018.

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



2

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 September 2017

1.2 Discretionary Relief Policy 2018/19

1.2.1 I advised Members at the last meeting of this Board that the criteria for awarding 
relief was under review in readiness for 2018/19.

1.2.2 The proposed policy shown at [ANNEX 4] is, I believe, easier to understand for 
the organisations applying for relief, allows greater transparency for decisions 
taken and improves the efficiency of reviewing applications.

1.2.3 The textual changes are highlighted in red font on [ANNEX 4] to aid Members’ 
reading of the revised policy.

1.2.4 The proposed policy will also bring the Council in line with Gravesham Borough 
Council, with a view to aligning the policies for the shared service next year.

1.2.5 Members are REQUESTED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that the new policy is 
adopted from 1 April 2018.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 As the granting of relief is a discretionary action, the only implication would be a 
challenge by way of judicial review if an organisation were unhappy with a 
decision. Such a challenge can succeed only when the Council behaves 
unreasonably.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 In respect of all applications for rate relief, the financial considerations of granting 
relief are as set out in the body of the report.  If relief is not granted, there is a 
beneficial impact on the Council’s finances.  This should not prevent each 
application being considered on its own merits however, as there must be some 
degree of consistency to prevent a legal challenge.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 The only risk that I am aware of is a legal challenge to the Council’s decisions 
(see above).  This is unlikely.

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions 
[...]
UGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

20 September 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE REPORT

A report detailing recent developments in respect of council tax, business 
rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits.

1.1 Collection of council tax and business rates

1.1.1 As at 31 August 2017, the collection rate for council tax stood at 45.62%.  For the 
same period in the year 2016/17, the collection rate was 45.59%.

1.1.2 As at 31 August 2017, the collection rate for business rates stood at 49.03%.  For 
the same period in the year 2016/17, the collection rate was 48.75%.

1.1.3 In respect of the working age customers receiving a council tax reduction (CTR), 
approximately 96% of the council tax due for 2013/14 has been paid, with 94% for 
2014/15, 91% for 2015/16 and 84% for 2016/17. 

1.1.4 For the current financial year, approximately 36% has been paid compared to 
38% for the comparative period in the previous financial year.  Although the level 
of council tax support only reduced by 1.5% this financial year, it does appear to 
be having an impact on the collection rate for our working age customers.

1.1.5 The number of recovery notices issued this financial year is still marginally lower 
than last year, with approximately 1% fewer notices being sent compared to 
2016/17 (see ANNEX 1).  However, the number of summonses issued has 
increased, which may be partly due to the reduced level of council tax support as 
mentioned above. 

1.2 Business Rates Relief Scheme

1.2.1 Members may recall that in the March 2017 Budget, the Chancellor announced 
that the Government would provide £300m to support those businesses most 
affected by the revaluation of business rates due to take effect from April 2017.  
Local authorities were required to formulate and adopt a scheme for awarding 
relief; with factors to be considered in the design of
[...]
payer regarding the granting, non-
granting or the amount of any discretionary relief, the case will be reviewed by the Revenues 
Manager. Where a decision is revised then the ratepayer shall be informed, likewise if the 
original decision is upheld.

Where the ratepayer continues to be aggrieved by the decision, the case will be referred to 
the section 151 Officer for review. Where appropriate, cases of this nature may also be 
referred to the Executive member as appropriate. 

Ultimately the formal appeal process for the ratepayer is Judicial Review although the 
Council will endeavour to explain any decision fully and openly with the ratepayer.

The Council will provide this service and guidance free of charge. Ratepayers are 
encouraged to approach the Council direct and NOT pay for such services through 
third parties.

Page 78



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 20 September 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

20 September 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation

Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

  

1 CAPITAL PROGRAMME: POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS MONITORING 
REPORT

This report identifies the post implementation reviews carried out since the 
meeting of this Board in July 2016 and the capital plan schemes for which 
reviews will be due.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Council’s Capital Strategy provides for the reporting of post implementation 
reviews to demonstrate the effectiveness of capital expenditure.  A system for 
monitoring post implementation reviews for capital projects was endorsed by this 
Board on 5 October 2005 and since then monitoring reports have been presented 
to meetings of the Board.

1.2 Progress

1.2.1 Capital projects for which a post implementation review has been carried out since 
the meeting of this Board on 20 July 2016 are detailed in [Annex 1].  The Annex 
covers the following schemes:

 Haysden Country Park Improvements (CHAB, July 2016).

 Lei
[...]
 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 97

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Council Tax Discount - Empty Properties
	Annex 1
	Sheet1


	5 Financial Planning and Control
	Annex 1 Salary Monitoring Statement
	SMS

	Annex 2 Income Monitoring Statement
	IMS

	Annex 3 Capital Monitoring Statement
	Outturn


	6 Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Sheet1

	Annex 3
	Annex 4 (Produce in colour)

	7 Revenue and Benefits Update
	Annex 1 (produce in colour)
	Sheet1

	Annex 2

	8 Capital Programme Post Implementation Reviews Monitoring Report
	Annex 1 Completed PIRs September 2017
	Completed PIRs

	Annex 2 Outstanding PIRs September 2017
	Outstanding PIRs


	9 Urgent items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Debts for Write Off
	Annex 1

	12 Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 20th September, 2017

Present: Cllr S M King (Chairman), Cllr B W Walker (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S R J Jessel, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr A K Sullivan

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, 
N J Heslop, D Lettington, B J Luker and T C Walker were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Botten and 
F G Tombolis

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 17/28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, in the interests of transparency Councillor 
Mrs B Brown indicated that she was a member of Snodland Town 
Council to which reference was made at paragraph 1.6.3 of the report on 
Financial Planning and Control.

FIP 17/29   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 21 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 17/30   COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT - EMPTY PROPERTIES 

Decision Notice D170059MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
a proposal to change the council tax empty property discount from 
1 April 2018.  It was noted that most other authorities in Kent had, or 
were committed to reducing the discount to one month or less.  It was 
requested that the implications of offering no discount period be 
investigated in consultation with other relevant authorities with a view to 
considering that option in future.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

20 September 2017

2

RECOMMENDED:  That the current period of two months 100% 
discount for vacant and unfurnished properties be reduced to one month 
with effect from 1 April 2018 and the experience of other authorities 
offering no discount period be investigated for report back and 
consideration of that option in due course.

FIP 17/31   FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL 

Decision Notice D170060MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income.  It also gave details of the variations 
agreed in relation to the revenue budget and areas identified through 
budget monitoring, summarised to provide an overall budget position for 
2017/18 which showed a net favourable variance of £433,050. 

However, reference was made to the projected funding gap and 
progress made towards meeting this year’s savings target of £650,000.  
All Councillors were urged to attend the forthcoming finance briefing for 
Members when the significant financial challenge ahead would be 
discussed.  An update was also given on capital expenditure and 
variations agreed in relation to the capital plan.

RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed.

FIP 17/32   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D170061MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
new applications for discretionary rural rate relief which were considered 
in accordance with the previously agreed criteria for determining such 
applications.  Reference was made to the Government’s expectation that 
the current award of 50% mandatory relief would be “topped up” to 
100% pending the update of primary legislation.

Consideration was also given to a revised Discretionary Relief Policy 
which aimed to improve understanding for applicants and transparency 
for decisions taken whilst aligning with Gravesham Borough Council’s 
policies for the future shared service.

RECOMMENDED:  That:

(1) the applications for discretionary rural rate relief be awarded as 
set out at Annex 2 to the report with effect from 1 April 2017 in 
respect of The Bell Inn, Golden Green and 18 April 2017 in 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

20 September 2017

3

respect of Bourne Produce, East Peckham, and time limited to 
31 March 2018; and

(2) the new Discretionary Relief Policy 2018/19 set out at Annex 4 
to the report be adopted from 1 April 2018 subject to deletion of 
the words “up to” from the headings on the first page.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 17/33   REVENUE AND BENEFITS UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax, 
business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits.  A copy of 
the final Business Rates Relief Scheme agreed in accordance with 
Decision No D170042MEM was annexed to the report and an update 
given on the number of applications received and awards made for each 
relief.

Members were advised of the performance and workload of the Benefits 
Service and were pleased to note that for the first time a single figure 
average number of days for processing new claims had been achieved.  
Progress was also reported on preparations for the Revenue and 
Benefits shared service with Gravesham Borough Council.

FIP 17/34   CAPITAL PROGRAMME POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 
MONITORING REPORT 

The report identified the post implementation reviews carried out since 
the meeting of the Advisory Board in July 2016 together with the capital 
plan schemes for which reviews were due or outstanding.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 17/35   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 17/36   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

20 September 2017

4

Decision Notice D170062MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  that the 18 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £111,216.37 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

The meeting ended at 8.46 pm


